

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
JUDGES: MARKEY, P.J., MURPHY, AND BOONSTRA, JJ.**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

Supreme Court No. 146211  
Court of Appeals No. 310668  
Livingston County  
Circuit Court Case No. 12-020466-FC

**GEORGE ROBERT TANNER,**

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

**CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS  
OF MICHIGAN**

EVE BRENSIKE PRIMUS (P70420)  
Professor of Law  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 615-6889

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FUND OF MICHIGAN**

DANIEL S. KOROBKIN (P72842)  
MICHAEL J. STEINBERG (P43085)  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6824

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....9

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RE-AFFIRM ITS HOLDING IN *PEOPLE V. BENDER*, 452 MICH. 594, 551 N.W.2D 71 (1996), THAT THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION BARS THE ADMISSION OF INCOMMUNICADO CUSTODIAL STATEMENTS MADE AFTER THE POLICE HAVE WITHHELD FROM A DETAINED SUSPECT INFORMATION THAT AN ATTORNEY HAS ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT HIM OR HER.....11

A. *PEOPLE V. BENDER* IS A CONSTITUTIONAL DECISION.....12

B. IN ADDITION TO BEING A CONSTITUTIONAL DECISION, *PEOPLE V. BENDER* WAS RIGHTLY DECIDED, AND ITS HOLDING SHOULD BE RE-AFFIRMED.....18

1. Although Sections 17 & 20 of Article 1 have analogues in the federal constitution, this Court has an independent obligation to interpret the scope of these provisions.....18

2. The *Bender* rule is supported by the language of Article 1, sections 17 & 20, the constitutional and common law history that led to the adoption of these provisions, matters of peculiar state and local interest, this state’s longstanding jurisprudence on the importance of providing access to counsel and preventing incommunicado interrogations, and the persuasive authority from sister state courts.....20

a. *Text, History, and State Law Leading Up to the 1963 Constitution*.....20

b. *Matters of Peculiar State or Local Interest*.....28

c. *This Court’s Longstanding Jurisprudence*.....28

d. *Persuasive Authority from Sister Courts*.....33

B. EVEN WERE THIS COURT TO BELIEVE THAT *BENDER* WAS WRONGLY DECIDED,  
*STARE DECISIS* PRINCIPLES SUPPORT RETAINING THE *BENDER* RULE.....34

1. The *Bender* rule is easy to apply and does not defy practical  
workability.....35

2. Reliance interests support re-affirming *Bender*.....39

3. The *Bender* rule is as justified and necessary today as when  
it was adopted.....41

CONCLUSION.....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Constitutional Provisions*

Mich. Const. 1963, art. 1, § 17.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 1, § 20.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Const. 1850, art. 6, § 32.....	21
Alaska Const. 1956, art. I, § 7.....	25

### *Federal Cases*

<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143, 64 S. Ct. 921 (1944) .....	22, 41
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341, 96 S. Ct. 1612 (1976). .....	36
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370, 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010) .....	36, 42
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138 (1984) .....	36
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199, 80 S. Ct. 274 (1960) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278, 56 S. Ct. 461 (1936) .....	22
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760, 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003) .....	45
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452, 114 S. Ct. 2350 (1994) .....	36
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428, 120 S. Ct. 2326 (2000).....	15, 17-18
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195, 109 S. Ct. 2875 (1989) .....	36
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 101 S. Ct. 1880 (1981) .....	42

<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707, 99 S. Ct. 2560 (1979) .....	36
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50, 130 S. Ct. 1195 (2010) .....	36
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708 (1987) .....	18
<i>Harris v. South Carolina</i> , 338 U.S. 68, 69 S. Ct. 1354 (1949) .....	22
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009) .....	45
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177, 124 S. Ct. 2451 (2004) .....	36
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1181 (2012) .....	36
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586, 126 S. Ct. 2159 (2006) .....	45
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) .....	36
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98, 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010) .....	42
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625, 106 S. Ct. 1404 (1986) .....	42
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778, 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009) .....	42, 43
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S. Ct. 1135 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649, 104 S. Ct. 2626 (1984) .....	45
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369, 99 S. Ct. 1755 (1979) .....	36
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582, 110 S. Ct. 2638 (1990) .....	36
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S. Ct. 1682 (1980). .....	36

<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534, 81 S. Ct. 735 (1961) .....	22
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013) .....	36
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315, 79 S. Ct. 1202 (1959) .....	22
<i>Turner v. Pennsylvania</i> , 338 U.S. 62, 69 S. Ct. 1352 (1949) .....	22
<i>United States v. Carignan</i> , 342 U.S. 36, 72 S. Ct. 97 (1951) .....	41
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405 (1984) .....	45
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630, 124 S. Ct. 2620 (2004) .....	43
<i>Ward v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 547, 62 S. Ct. 1139 (1942) .....	22
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49, 69 S. Ct. 1347 (1949) .....	22
 <b><i>Michigan Cases</i></b>	
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Miskinis</i> , 344 N.W.2d 788 (Mich. 1984).....	26
<i>People v. Bender</i> , 452 Mich. 594, 551 N.W.2d 71 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Breidenbach</i> , 489 Mich. 1, 798 N.W.2d 738 (2011) .....	35, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>People v. Cavanaugh</i> , 246 Mich. 680, 225 N.W. 501 (1929).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Goldston</i> , 470 Mich. 523, 682 N.W.2d 479 (2004).....	45
<i>People v. Kirby</i> , 440 Mich. 485, 487 N.W.2d 404 (1992).....	24
<i>People v. Nash</i> , 418 Mich. 196, 341 N.W.2d 439 (1983).....	19
<i>People v. Petit</i> , 466 Mich. 624, 648 N.W.2d 193 (2002).....	34, 37

<i>People v. Sexton</i> , 461 Mich. 746, 609 N.W.2d 822 (2000).....	17
<i>People v. Sexton</i> , 458 Mich. 43, 580 N.W.2d 404 (1998).....	14, 17, 18
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 441 Mich. 140, 490 N.W.2d 351 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Detroit</i> , 462 Mich. 439, 613 N.W.2d 307 (2000).....	35
<i>Sitz v. Department of State Police</i> , 443 Mich. 744, 506 N.W.2d 209 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>People v. Leversee</i> , 622 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. App. 2000).....	42
<i>People v. Young</i> , 565 N.W.2d 5 (Mich. App. 1997).....	42
 <b><i>Other States Cases</i></b>	
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 825 P.2d 920 (Alaska App. 1992) .....	26
<i>State v. Stoddard</i> , 206 Conn. 157, 537 A.2d 446 (1988) .....	33, 35, 37, 43
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 29 Conn. App. 207, 614 A.2d 1229 (1992) .....	19
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 170, 176 (Del. 1990) .....	33
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 514 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 1987) .....	25, 30, 33
<i>People v. McCauley</i> , 163 Ill.2d 414, 645 N.E.2d 923 (Ill. 1995) .....	25, 33, 35, 41, 43, 44
<i>Malinski v. State</i> , 794 N.E.2d 1071 (Ind. 2003) .....	25, 33
<i>West v. Commonwealth</i> , 887 S.W.2d 338 (Ky. 1994) .....	33
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 408 So.2d 1274 (La. 1982) .....	33, 43

<i>Commonwealth v. Mavredakis</i> , 430 Mass. 848, 725 N.E.2d 169 (2000) .....	33, 43
<i>State v. Roache</i> , 148 N.H. 45, 803 A.2d 572 (2002) .....	31, 33, 35, 37
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 133 N.J. 237, 627 A.2d 630 (1993) .....	31, 32, 33, 36, 40, 41, 44
<i>People v. Donovan</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 148, 193 N.E.2d 628 (N.Y. 1963) .....	33
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 990 P.2d 277 (Okl.1999).....	33, 43
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , 288 Or. 59, 602 P.2d 272 (1979) .....	44
<i>State v. Joslin</i> , 332 Or. 373, 29 P.3d 1112 (2001). .....	33
 <b><i>Legislative History</i></b>	
1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 .....	24, 26
2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961.....	24
 <b><i>Secondary Sources</i></b>	
Evan H. Caminker, <i>Miranda and Some Puzzles of “Prophylactic” Rules</i> , 70 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1 (2001) .....	14, 15, 17
Jameson Cook, <i>Defense: Toss Todd Pink’s Statement</i> , THE MACOMB DAILY (Dec. 16, 2010) .....	42
Yale Kamisar et al., <i>Modern Criminal Procedure</i> 549-54 (13th ed. 2013) .....	23, 44
Susan R. Klein, <i>Identifying and (Re)Formulating Prophylactic Rules, Safe Harbors, and Incidental Rights in Constitutional Criminal Procedure</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1030 (2001) .....	15
Richard A. Leo, <i>Police Interrogation and American Justice</i> (2008) .....	21, 22
David A. Strauss, <i>The Ubiquity of Prophylactic Rules</i> , 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 190 (1988) .....	14, 15, 17
David A. Strauss, <i>Miranda, The Constitution, and Congress</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 958 (2001) .....	16



Robert F. Utter & Sanford E. Pitler, *Presenting a State Constitutional Argument:  
Comment on Theory and Technique*, 20 Ind. L. Rev. 635 (1987) .....18

Charles D. Weisselberg, *Mourning Miranda*, 96 Calif. L. Rev. 1521, 1592 (2008) .....43
